#### In the

### Supreme Court of the United States

#### WILLIAM CHARLES MORVA,

PETITIONER,

v.

DAVID ZOOK, WARDEN,

RESPONDENT.

On a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

#### BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,

## THE VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,

#### IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER MORVA

MARVIN D. MILLER
Counsel of Record
THE LAW OFFICES OF
MARVIN D. MILLER
1203 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 548-5000

BRET D. LEE THE LAW OFFICES OF MARVIN D. MILLER On Brief

ATTORNEY for Amicus Curiae Virginia Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers November 30, 2016

> Lantagne Legal Printing 801 East Main Street Suite 100 Richmond VA 23219 (800) 847-0477

# CAPITAL CASE QUESTION PRESENTED

The question presented is:

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

| QUESTION PRESENTED   | i   |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES   | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST  | v   |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT   | 1   |
| ARGUMENT   | 2   |
| I. This Court's prior decisions hold that a defendant facing the death penalty based on a claim of future dangerousness is entitled to present mitigating evidence relating to how much of a risk he poses | 2   |
| II. Virginia does not permit mitigating evidence about what risk a defendant actually poses when the state seeks the death penalty based on a claim of future dangerousness.                               | 7   |
| III. Virginia's rule significantly impacts defendants facing death on a claim of future dangerousness.   | 13  |
| CONCLUSION   | 16  |

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

| Cases                                    |
|--|
| Commonwealth v. Javon Arrington,         |
| Rockingham County, Virginia              |
| case number CR14000476-481 15            |
| $Commonwealth\ v.\ Jose\ Reyes-Alfaro,$  |
| Prince William County, Virginia          |
| case numbers CR11000854-857; -907-914 15 |
| $Commonwealth\ v.\ Natalia\ Wilson,$     |
| Prince William County, Virginia          |
| case numbers CR10000989-90; -1031-37 15  |
| Commonwealth v. Richard Clay Smith,      |
| Augusta County, Virginia                 |
| case number CR15-32-00-03-08 15          |
| $Commonwealth\ v.\ Ronald\ Hamilton,$    |
| Prince William County, Virginia          |
| case numbers CR16000897-906; -1257;      |
| -1260-62; -1265; -1266                   |
| Commonwealth v. Sapien Edmonds,          |
| Arlington County, Virginia               |
| case number CR13000602-608 15            |

| $Eddings\ v.\ Oklahoma,$                         |
|--|
| 455 U.S. 104 (1982)passim                        |
| Franklin v. Lynaugh,                             |
| 487 U.S. 164 (1988)                              |
| $Gardner\ v.\ Florida,$                          |
| 430 U.S. 349 (1977)5                             |
| Lawlor v. Commonwealth,                          |
| 738 S.E.2d 847 (2013)passim                      |
| Lockett v. Ohio,                                 |
| 438 U.S. 586 (1978)                              |
| Morva v. Commonwealth,                           |
|  |
| 683 S.E.2d 553 (2009)passim                      |
| 683 S.E.2d 553 (2009)passim  Morva v. Zook,      |
|  |
| Morva v. Zook,                                   |
| Morva v. Zook,<br>821 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2016)12 |
| Morva v. Zook,<br>821 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2016)   |
| Morva v. Zook,  821 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2016)     |
| Morva v. Zook,  821 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2016)     |
